Lapwings were recorded in September 2023 to December 2023 
(inclusive) and in February 2024 (Table 14-3). The maximum observed peak count for the 
survey period was 190 individuals in November 2023 roosting on the old boat harbour wall 
(Figure B1-12 and Figure B1-13, Appendix B1). In December 2023, one hundred and twenty-
five (125) were recorded (the second highest peak count of the survey period).  

 WWO Survey (2023/24): Lapwings were recorded in every month from October 2023 to 
February 2024, except in January 2024. The highest peak count was recorded in December 
2023 of the WWO survey, where 322 lapwings were observed (Table 14-18;

[...]

The herring gulls are a large gull species that is a SCI of Saltee Islands SPA, with a citation count of 73 
pairs, 1998-2000 (NPWS, 2012), and the Seas off Wexford SPA, with a citation count of 572 in 2021 
(NPWS 2024). The all-Ireland breeding population of herring gulls, based on AON, was estimated at 
11,879 AONs across two hundred and ninety-nine (299) occupied sites from 2015 to 2021 (Burnell et 
al., 2023). BirdWatch Ireland (2025) describes this species as a “resident along all Irish coasts”. 

2022/23 

 VP1 Surveys (2022/23): herring gull was recorded in all twelve (12) months, with a peak

[...]

with 33 individuals in December 2022, fourteen (14) in January 2023, and twelve (12) in 
February 2023 (Table 14-17 above; Figure B4-3 and Figure B4-4 Appendix B4). 

2023/24 

 VP1 Surveys (2023/24): herring gull was recorded in every surveyed month from July 2023 
through August 2024. The peak count was one hundred and twenty-nine (129) individuals in 
October 2023, followed by the second-highest count of 92 individuals in February 2024. In 
the remaining months, counts varied between 20 and 50 individuals (Table 14-5 above). 
Most records of this species involved aggregations of roosting or loafing on or near the piers

[...]

The lesser black-backed gull is a BoCCI4 amber-listed large gull species (Gilbert et al., 2021), and a 
SCI of the Saltee Islands SPA, with a citation count of 164 pairs, 1998-2000 (NPWS, 2012), and the 
Seas off Wexford SPA. The all-Ireland breeding population of lesser black-backed gulls, based on 
AON, was estimated at 11,425 AONs across one hundred and eighty-one (181) occupied sites from 
2015 to 2021 (Burnell et al., 2023). BirdWatch Ireland (2025) describes this species as a “summer 
visitor to lakes and coasts from March to September and a winter visitor in small numbers along 
eastern and southern coasts”.

[...]

individual in July 2024 (Table 14-8 above; Appendix B1 Figure B1-29). 

Black Guillemot  

Black guillemot (Cepphus grylle) is a BoCCI amber-listed auk species (Gilbert et al., 2021). The all-
Ireland breeding population of black guillemot, based on IND, was estimated at 5,285 IND across two 
hundred and thirty-nine (239) occupied sites from 2015 to 2021 (Burnell et al., 2023). BirdWatch 
Ireland (2025) described this species as a “resident along all Irish coasts”. 

Note: black guillemot was not identified as a target species for detailed mapping, as defined in 
Section 14.2.1.

[...]

The fulmar (Fulmarus glacialis) is a BoCCI4 amber-listed, large seabird (Gilbert et al., 2021), and  a 
SCI breeding feature of Saltee Islands SPA, with a citation count 520 pairs, 1998-2000 (NPWS, 2012), 
and the Seas off Wexford SPA. The all-Ireland breeding population of fulmar, based on AOS, was 
estimated at 34,697 AOS across three hundred and eighty-six (386) occupied sites from 2015 to 2021 
(Burnell et al., 2023). BirdWatch Ireland (2025) describes this species as a “resident along all Irish 
coasts”. 

2022/23 

 VP1 Surveys (2022/23): one (1) individual fulmar was recorded in May 2022 (Table 14-7 
above;

[...]

The shag is a BoCCI4 amber-listed, large seabird (Gilbert et al., 2021). It is a SCI breeding feature of 
the Saltee Islands SPA, with a citation count 268 pairs, 1998-2000 (NPWS, 2012), and the Seas off 
Wexford SPA. The all-Ireland breeding population of shag, based on AON, was estimated at 5,026 
AON across two hundred and seventeen (217) occupied sites from 2015 to 2021 (Burnell et al., 
2023).  BirdWatch Ireland (2025) describes this species as a “resident along all Irish coasts”.  

2022/23 

 VP1 Survey (2022/23): shag was recorded during all months surveyed (May 2022 to April